thousand dollars ($2oo,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purpose afore-
said." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen June 17, 1902. 
Approved by the Mayor June 30, 1902, 

No. 337. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of two 

hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), the proceeds to be used for 
the construction and equipment of a court house in the Borough of The 
Bronx. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section I. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the follow-

[...]

the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the amended 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of Corporate Stock to an amount not exceeding two hundred 
and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) to provide means for the construction and 
equipment of a court house in the Borough of The Bronx. and that when authority 
shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is hereby 
authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York in the manner pro-

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 

Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby 
requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the 
amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for the purpose of defraying the cost 
of making necessary repairs to the City Hall, in the Borough of Manhattan. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen June 24, 1902. 
Approved by the Mayor July 2, 1902. 

No. 355. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of seventy-

five thousand dollars ($75,000) the proceeds to be used for the completion of 
the construction of the Criminal Court Building in the Borough of Man-
hattan. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section i. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the following

[...]

amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the amended Greater 
New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of bonds to an amount not exceeding seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) for 
the purpose of providing means for the completion of the construction of the Criminal 
Court Building in the Borough of Manhattan, and that when authority shall have been 
obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Cor-

[...]

fixes the salaries of William Snyder and Peter Shannon, Keepers in the Central 
Park Menagerie, at the rate of ninety dollars ($go) per month, each. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen June 24, 1902. 
Approved by the Mayor July 2, 19o2. 

No. 358. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of four 

hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($425,000), the proceeds to be 
used for the construction of new buildings under the jurisdiction of the 
Department of Health. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section I. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the following

[...]

Department of Health, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained 
from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue said Corporate 
Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the 
amended Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding four hundred 
and twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000)." 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen June 24, 19o2. 
Approved by the Mayor July 2, 1902. 

No. 359. 
Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of sub-division 8, section 188 of the 

Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby

[...]

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends to 

the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the amended 
Greater New York Charter, that the salary of the Secretary of the Bureau of Sewers, 
Borough of Manhattan, be fixed at the rate of two thousand eight hundred and fifty 
dollars ($2,850) per annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and fixes 
the salary of the Secretary of the Bureau of Sewers, Borough of Manhattan, at the 
rate of two thousand eight hundred and fifty dollars ($2,850) per annum. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen June 24, 1902. 
Approved by the Mayor July 2, 1902. 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

MINUTES OF THE LOCAL BOARD OF MORRISANIA, TWENTY-

FOURTH DISTRICT, 

Pursuant to call by President Hanen.